Annual Inspection which began on 01/21/2025. LPA was welcomed by, identified himself to, and
discussed the purpose of the visit with Director of Residential Health Shila Jurado.

According to the facility’s license, the facility has a maximum capacity for five-hundred eighty-two (582)
residents, of which two-hundred twenty-seven (227) may be non-ambulatory but none may be
bedridden, and of which twenty (20) may be under hospice care. Per LPA observation, review of
sampled LIC602 Physician’s Reports, facility records, and staff interviews: During this annual inspection,
there were a total of four-hundred eighty-two (482) residents in care, of whom one-hundred nineteen
(119) were non-ambulatory, and none were bedridden. Six (6) of the residents were under hospice care.
The facility’s license included endorsement for use of delayed-egress doors in the facility’s dementia-
care unit. During this inspection, LPA observed and tested the function of the two (2) delayed-egress